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Coronavirus Impact 
on Town Budget

– It is still too early to tell the total economic impacts of the 
Coronavirus on the Town budget.

– Because the Town receives significant revenues from tourism 
activities, the Town should be planning to have a reduction in 
revenues in 2019 – how much will be determined by how long the 
social distancing is recommended and if people feel safe to start 
going places again. 

– If the revenues are reduced, thoughts on budget cuts should 
follow or if reserve spending is necessary, what expenses are 
priority.

– There are some critical capital items which will need to be 
prioritized; for example, the Town probably cannot put off the 
centrifuge installation.

The health of all people is the most important issue during this outbreak and everyone should 
ensure they are safe.  Recommendations of the CDC and our local health department should be 
followed.  Social distancing is a recommended practice at this time to reduce the spread of the 
disease.

The Coronavirus event will have an impact on the Town Budget.  The total impact is not currently 
quantifiable however it could be significant depending on how long the CDC recommended 
restrictions remain in place.  

The General Fund would be highly impacted by sales tax revenues.  The Town has enjoyed 
increased sales tax receipts over the past 7 months with 2020 January sales taxes coming in over 
2019 January sales taxes.  This will probably not continue and will give a better idea of what % of 
sales taxes are generated by the residents versus tourism.  A recent estimate provided by an 
analysis firm was 20% of sales taxes are generated by residents.  With the change in how sales taxes 
are collected by the State, there would be an assumption that the 20% has increased by at least 
13% to 33%.  This means potentially 67% of the sales tax budget could be impacted for an unknown 
number of months.  Other revenues in the General Fund are at lower risk of impact.

The Parks & Recreation fund will be impacted by sales tax revenues in addition to fees charged for 
camping, parking, and special events.  Sales tax revenues will be impacted the same as the General 
fund with potentially 67% of the sales tax budget impacted.  If the parks close, there would be 
revenue losses for camping, parking, and shelter rentals.  Additionally, revenue from special events 
will be impacted if the restrictions continue into the summer.  If most of the revenues for this fund 
are reduced, budget cuts and/or use of fund balance/reserves would be required.

Further discussion will be needed as the impacts materialize.
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2019 Estimated 
Fund Balance/ 
Reserves, 
Carryovers, and 
Additional 
Projects for 2020

3



This chart is similar to the chart reported during the 2020 budgeting process.  The 2019 
projections are replaced with 2019 actuals.  There are 2 additional columns for 
depreciation and other revenue/expenses which are not currently reflected in the actual 
numbers.

The 2020 budget is reported as approved.  There is a 3-month restriction of fund balance 
for emergency reserves.  Potential fund balance available for spending is in the far-right 
column.  
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Summit Housing is expected to start construction this year with permits and tap fees paid 
in the summer.  The permit/tap fee estimate was provided by Summit Housing Group.  

To get the total available projection, the Summit Housing Group estimated fees are added 
to the potential fund balance available for spending from the prior worksheet.  

The LVP Distribution System approved in the 2020 budget has been determined to be no 
longer required so the expense should be unappropriated and be available for reallocation.

The sale of the land around the new public works building was completed and the Town 
received $851,000 for the property.  This revenue was not included in the 2020 budget due 
to the unknown timing of the sale.  This revenue is now available for allocation.

Finally, there were already some revenues from the Summit Housing Group that were 
recognized in the 2020 budget.  They are removed from this estimate as they are in both 
the total impacts of summit construction line and the projected reserves as of 3/12/2020 
line.  

The Available Projection is what balances are currently available for allocation/reallocation.
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This listing is an updated list of Capital Outlay Requests.  The items in yellow are new items 
since the 2020 Budget list was presented to the Board.

There are 2 items which have additional revenues:
- LVP contributed $70,000 in lieu of a water share.  The Board has already directed 

Administrator Simonsen to purchase up to $70,000 of MacIntosh Water Shares.  This 
expense needs to be appropriated in the budget.

- The Lyons Library District granted $10,279.48 to the Town from their permit escrow for 
an ADA Ramp at the Depot.

There are several projects which were started before 2020 but were not completed and the 
funding needs to be reappropriated:
- Pavement Assessment – Original project $26,000 (savings from audit), remaining project 

carry over to 2020 $15,000.
- Longs Peak Water Line Design – Budgeted $75,000 in 2019, spent $2,804.  Estimate to 

complete $91,000.
- WWTP Re-Rating Aeration System Design for $42,887 – Project started in 2018 and was 

ongoing through 2019.  

There are several critical need projects which were not in the 2020 budget:
- Centrifuge replacement for $14,225.
- Apple Valley Water Tank for $13,500.
- Sewer Line Repairs Steamboat and 5th and Miley and 5th for $138,120 (estimated).

A future workshop will be scheduled for the Board and staff to discuss.
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February 
2020 
Financial 
Information
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In February, the Town’s revenues were $370,511 with the majority (32%) going into the 
Electric Fund, followed by the Water Fund (25%).
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In February , the Town’s expenditures were $385,920 with the majority (43%) coming out 
of the General Fund, followed by the Electric Fund at 23%.
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GENERAL FUND ELECTRIC FUND WATER FUND SANITATION FUND STORM WATER FUND PARKS & REC FUND

Town of Lyons
Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures 

February 29, 2020

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

February Revenues and Expenditures
In February, expenditures exceed revenues in the General Fund 
and the Parks & Recreation fund.

2019 revenues received in February for the General Fund were 
$84,144.04 in Sales Tax.    Additionally, 2019 revenues received 
in February for the Parks & Recreation fund were $32,298.80 in 
Sales and Use Tax.

10



Year to Date Revenues and Expenditures
Expenditures exceeded revenues in the General Fund, Water Fund and Parks and 
Recreation Fund

Our tax revenues received in January are actually from November of 2019 for both 
the General fund and the Parks fund.  Additionally, sales taxes received in February 
are actually from December 2019.  Both of these are booked back into 2019.

There is excess revenues in the electric fund however, this is in preparation for the 
debt service payment which comes due in June.
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Town of Lyons
Unaudited YTD Revenues Compared to YTD Budget  

As of February 29, 2020

2020 YTD REVENUES 2020 YTD BUDGET

Revenues compared to Budget
With our seasonally adjusted budget, we can see the revenues for February are 
lower than the 3-year average for this same time of year for all funds.  

Utility funds typically have some investment/tap fees however there are none for 
any of the utilities through February.  There was a payment in lieu of water for the 
Water Fund of $70,000; without that revenue, the water fund would be at 58% of 
budget.  Metered water sales are at 93.7% of the 3-year average.  The Sanitation 
fund’s User fees are at 104.5% of the 3-year average.
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Town of Lyons
Unaudited YTD Expenditures Compared to Budget  

As of February 29, 2020

2020 YTD EXPENDITURES 2020 YTD BUDGET

Expenditures compared to Budget
With our seasonally adjusted budget, we can see the expenditures for February are lower than the 
3-year average for this same time of year for all funds except the Sanitation and Parks & Rec Fund.  

Salaries and benefits in all funds were higher than the average because 2020 had 3 payperiods in 
January where prior years only had 2.  This will continue to show over budget until March where we 
have 3 pay periods again.

The electric fund is missing the MEAN February billing of approximately $85,000.  Additionally, the 
meters which are currently out to bid are allocated each month instead of a one-month charge 
(project total budget $300,000).  Once a timeline is determined, we can adjust the monthly budget 
to be in the correct month.

We have not received the Longmont Water Service billing yet for February which accounts for 
approximately $11,000.

The treatment division of the Sanitation Fund is over budget by 135.3%.  The increased costs 
related to the centrifuge are showing in the maintenance and supplies and sludge disposal line 
items (351.7% and 1181.8% of budget respectively).  

The Recdesk software for the shelter rentals went online and the cost is showing in the 
Administration PC, Software and Printers line item.  This is a new software program so the 3-year 
average is not reflecting the timing on this expense.  Lyons Outdoor Games has contractually 
required payments; the 3-year average appears to not reflect the correct timing of the payments.  
The rest of the overage is due to salaries. 
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Town of Lyons
Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures by Quarter

General Fund 
February 29, 2020

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

February 2020:
$84,144 in revenues are booked back into 2019.
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Town of Lyons
Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures by Quarter

Electric Fund
February 29, 2020

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

February 2020:
Revenues exceed expenses.
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Town of Lyons
Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures by Quarter 

Water Fund
February 29, 2020

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

February 2020:
Revenues are slightly lower and personnel costs are slightly higher.
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Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures by Quarter 

Sanitation Fund
February 29, 2020

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

February 2020:
Revenues are exceeding expenses.
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Town of Lyons
Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures by Quarter 

Storm Water Fund
February 29, 2020

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

February 2020:
Revenues are exceeding expenses.
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Town of Lyons
Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures by Quarter 

Parks & Rec Fund
February 29, 2020

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

February 2020:
$32,298.80 booked back into 2019.
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As of December 31, 2019
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Total sales tax for 2019 was $1,318,764.  This is a 13% increase over 2018.  
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Sales Month
Month Paid to 

Town 2016 2017 2018 2019
January March 59,815$              58,424$            78,669$              61,482$              -22%

February April 64,727$              62,320$            59,998$              64,355$              7%

March May 76,549$              91,416$            97,144$              94,095$              -3%

April June 69,197$              77,020$            98,662$              86,307$              -13%

May July 71,677$              95,347$            96,198$              91,584$              -5%

June August 106,986$            117,909$          124,805$            143,286$            15%

July September 112,886$            144,858$          134,157$            146,652$            9%

August October 108,753$            110,197$          118,385$            133,288$            13%

September November 112,630$            122,954$          131,263$            160,464$            22%

October December 99,450$              92,825$            74,550$              110,947$            49%

November January 65,503$              66,169$            68,431$              109,861$            61%

December February 83,055$              78,430$            87,324$              116,443$            33%

1,031,228$    1,117,868$   1,169,587$    1,318,764$    13%
1,160,000$    Budget

adj for anomaly 1,218,000$    5% Increase for 2020
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Thank you for 
your time

Do you have any questions?
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